## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - HB1800 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Education » Item 238 Virginia State University

Item 238	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Higher Education Student Financial Assistance (10800)	<del>\$21,154,956</del> <i>\$19,677,956</i>	\$22,248,248
Scholarships (10810)	\$20,755,897 \$19,278,897	\$21,849,189
Fellowships (10820)	\$399,059	\$399,059
Fund Sources:		
General	\$14,557,929 \$13,080,929	\$15,651,221
Higher Education Operating	\$6,597,027	\$6,597,027

Authority: Title 23.1, Chapter 27, Code of Virginia.

A. Up to 15 percent of the funding in this item may be used to support Virginia Guaranteed Assistance Program eligible students for (1) priority funding who are enrolled in Data Science and Technology, Science and Engineering, Healthcare and Education programs and (2) as a grant for students in innovative internship programs provided that the institutions has at least one private sector partner and the grant is matched equally by the partner with non-state funding and / or the institution from private funds.

- B. 1. Out of this appropriation up to \$3,773,490 the first year and \$4,872,765 the second year from the general fund is provided for an affordability pilot program to offer financial assistance to Virginia students who are Pell grant eligible, meet university admissions requirements, and live within a 25 mile radius of the university. The program is designed to address regional needs relating to access and completion. Funds shall be used to provide last dollar or reduced tuition and fees to students for up to 150 percent of required credits to complete a certificate or degree. Priority shall be placed on students from Matoaca, Petersburg, and Colonial Heights high schools, and remaining funds may be used for room and board if available. It is the intention that the program may ramp up to 300 students total at any one time by fiscal year 2024. In the first and second year, in the event that financial aid remains available after recruiting new students for fall semester, the remaining financial aid may be used to fund current students who meet the criteria and/or for eligible new students that enroll in the spring semester.
- 2. As part of the six-year plan process, the university shall submit an annual report of the program that includes number of students served, average financial need of students, total expenditures, average award per student, retention and completion rates, other student outcomes as defined by the university, and planned outcomes for the upcoming year.
- 3. The University shall submit a detailed budget and implementation plan, including how the institution will disseminate information about the program to area students, the projected size of each cohort, and how the institution will monitor and report on the success of the program. After approval of the plan by the Governor and the Chairs of House Appropriations and Senate Finance and Appropriations, this funding may be released.